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DISCLAIMER

All info supplied by host country. Whilst reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure the accuracy and quality of the contents of this publication, nei-
ther TAB, Gold Circle and 4Racing, nor their agents warrant that this publication is error free. Neither do any of the parties accept liability for any damages, 
damages that may arise in the future or inconvenience that may arise as a result of the use of this publication or any reliance placed on the contents of the 
publication either directly, indirectly or otherwise.

SEDGEFIELD
SUNDAY

25 JANUARY 2026
RACES: 1 - 6

RACECOURSE: Left-handed, undulating oval track of 1m 2f, with eight fences per circuit. TOP JOCKEYS AT TRACK: (2021:2026) Joe Williamson 98-13(13.3%)-3, Tom Midgley 87-7(8.0%)-27, 
William Maggs 41-6(14.6%)-39, Joshua Thompson 30-2(6.7%)-44 TOP TRAINERS AT TRACK: (2021:2026) S England 121-16(13.2%)-3, M Walford 52-3(5.8%)-28, H Hogarth 17-2(11.8%)-235, 
S Allwood 7-2(28.6%)-33 APPRENTICES (ALLOWANCES): Joshua Thompson(1.5), Tom Midgley(1.5) 

   

		  ALL THE INFO TO HELP YOU WIN
• Top Jockeys & trainers at the racetrack
• Trainers & jockeys’ 12-month career record - in order of runs/rides; wins (win % in
  brackets); places
• Betting, equipment changes and runner comments at end of each race
• Last 4 performances in order of Date; Racecourse; Going; Race type, Class (A highest),
  Stake (k=000); Distance (R=right-hand turn; L=left-hand turn; S=straight); Surface (T=turf;
  S=sand; P=polymer etc); Shoes and Headgear (SH); Handicap or merit rating (HR);
  Jockey; Weight and any overweight or allowance; Draw-Number of runners; Opening
  and Closing betting; Positions at halfway (HW), with quarter of race remaining (QW) and finish with lengths behind; Winner or
  runner-up and weight > if winner of race lengths between second and third, if not winner lengths between winner and runner-up;  
  Winner’s time; Speed rating; Comment. 
• Career records and records at the racecourse (Crse); over the distance (Dist); course and distance (Crse/Dist); soft track
  conditions (Soft) in order of Wins-Places-Runs. NOTE: Runs over distances within 100m of current race qualify in Dist and 
  Crse/Dist. W/P Range is minimum and maximum distances at which horse won or placed.



1
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET TURF 3800m Left-Hand Turn

FAIRLIGHT STUDIOS CONDITIONAL JOCKEYS’ HANDICAP 
CHASE
(5 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class E Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
3 DIXIE COWBOY

5 HUIT REFLETS

2 LARGY TRAIN

15:40 Gross Stake: R162 303  1st: R87 138  2nd: R40 093  3rd: R20 035  4th: R10 041

TIPSTER: 1 REHILL RELIC (IRE)  •  3 DIXIE COWBOY (IRE)  •  2 LARGY TRAIN

1 REHILL RELIC (IRE)
S ALLWOOD 65-4(6.2%)-7

7 B g Mahler - Rehill Lass (IRE) Shernazar (GER) 
Foaled: 05 Apr 2019 Bred by John Crosse

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 100 J Andrews 204-35(17.2%)-42 76.5 100

Church Farm Racing - Emerald green, black hoops, yellow sleeves and cap.� -2 - 8P15
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

24Jan2025 DON� G hcp  E100K 3800L T  70 T Wynne 75.51.5 -16 8-1 5-1 7 28.50 Brockarno 72.5  >0.25 290.4 96 lost place before 2 out
05Mar2025 CTT� G hcp  E100K 3800L T P 96 T Wynne 74.51.5 -8 13-2 9-2 2 1.25 Born In The West 75.5  >1.25 276.85 96 ridden and no impression run-in
03Apr2025 SDG� G hcp  D99K 4000L T P 100 T Wynne 72.5 -1.5 -8 5-2 2-1 1 0.50 *Tyson Magoo 72.5  >0.50 286.78 96 kept on well
27Oct2025 BAN� G hcp  E112K 3400L T P 0 Craig Nichol 74.5 -9 28-1 11-1 98 32.25 Neigh Botha 76.0  >9.00 256.28 0 weakened after 2 out and fell last
25Nov2025 STH� G hcp  E77K 4000L T P  95 J Andrews 75.5 -1.5 -9 9-2 5-1 4 6.00 Bravethewaves 67.0  >0.75 326.28 0 kept on same pace after last
22Dec2025 HUN� G hcp  E95K 4000L T P 100 J Andrews 76.5 -1.5 -8 11-4 5-2 1 1.75 *Lunar Ocean 68.0  >1.75 315.6 95 idled final 110 yards
34	 Crse: 0-11	 Dist: 2-04	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-19	 32-4200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-26-R246827	 $16,243

2 LARGY TRAIN
H HOGARTH 22-4(18.2%)-4

9 B g Yorgunnabelucky (USA) - Snow Train Rail Link 
Foaled: 01 May 2017 Bred by Mickley Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 100 C Maggs 252-25(9.9%)-44 75.5 98

Hogarth Racing - Royal blue and yellow stripes, white sleeves.� -4 - 4P16
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

14Mar2024 HEX� H hcp  E121K 4000L T P 102 D McMenamin 76.5 -5 3-1 10-3 1 1.25 *Cudgel 73.5  >1.25 383.9 87 won going away
30Mar2024 CAR� S hcp  E100K 4200L T P 104 D McMenamin 76.5 -6 9-4 6-4 1 3.75 *The White Volcano 67.5  >3.75 355.21 95 ran on
15Apr2024 KEL� S hcp  E87K 4400L T P 99 D McMenamin 76.0 -11 9-2 5 11.75 Raceview Road 73.5  >1.00 343.6 102 weakened from next
15Dec2024 CAR� S hcp  E93K 5200L T P 90 D McMenamin 76.5 -7 7-2 10-3 4 33.00 Croagh Patrick 65.0  >6.00 440.63 104 ridden and weakened 2 out
06Nov2025 SDG� G hcp  E77K 4200L T P  100 D McMenamin 76.0 -11 15-2 13-2 2 0.75 El Muchacho 73.0  >0.75 327.4 0 held towards finish
24Nov2025 SDG� S hcp  D111K 4200L T P 92 D McMenamin 71.5 -6 2-1 13-8 3 14.50 Ladronne 76.5  >4.50 341.06 100 faded run-in
62	 Crse: 2-13	 Dist: 0-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-414	 32-5200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-02-R60711	 $19,109

3 DIXIE COWBOY (IRE)
S ENGLAND 369-50(13.6%)-94

7 B g Westerner - Dixie Chick (IRE) Be My Native (USA) 
Foaled: 15 Feb 2019 Bred by Colin Motherway

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 107 T Midgley 109-6(5.5%)-15 73.0 93

Racing To Profit Syndicate - Dark green, yellow star, yellow sleeves, dark green stars and cap.� -1 - 3P9
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

23Apr2024 STH� G hcp  E77K 4000L T  80 J England 71.0 -14 16-1 22-1 2 11.00 Captain Wallace 72.0  >11.00 308.2 107 kept on
09May2024 STR� G hcp  E83K 4400L T  61 J England 73.5 -11 9-4 11-4 6 27.75 No More No 66.0  >2.25 326.32 107 never on terms
10Nov2025 CAR� S hcp  E78K 4000L T  68 J England 69.0 -11 5-1 11-2 9 28.31 Drop Kick 67.0  >0.25 321.12 0 weakened 2 out
24Nov2025 SDG� S hcp  E77K 3200L T  93 J Quinlan 72.5 -7 7-1 11-2 1 1.75 *Forcetoreckonwith 72.5  >1.75 259.12 0 hit rail and diminishing advantage near 
10Dec2025 HEX� H hcp  E128K 3200L T   95 C Bewley 75.0 -8 15-8 5-2 2 8.00 Stick With Me Sam 71.5  >8.00 283.28 85 weakened towards finish
26Dec2025 SDG� G hcp  E77K 3200L T  93 T Midgley 73.0 -1.5 -7 11-4 5-2 2 5.50 Huit Reflets 68.5  >5.50 247.07 95 no extra and faded run-in
30	 Crse: 1-12	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 2-17	 32-4800m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-14-R170482	 $8,727

4 THE JEWELLER’S PET (IRE)
I DUNCAN 79-10(12.7%)-14

7 Ch g Libertarian - Westies Pet (IRE) Westerner 
Foaled: 10 May 2019 Bred by Mr Michael Rafter

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 86 J Williamson 162-13(8.0%)-23 73.0 93

Mr Ronnie Lilley - Emerald green and royal blue (quartered), emerald green sleeves, black cap.� -2 - 3P15
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

24Apr2025 PER� G hcp  D112K 4000L T  99 A Doyle 71.51.5 -9 5-1 11-2 5 7.75 Baratablet 73.5  >1.25 311.51 106 ridden and weakened after 2 out
28May2025 CRT� G hcp  D97K 4400L T  88 A Doyle 69.52.5 -7 7-2 11-2 6 20.00 Evenwood Sonofagun 68.0  >0.00 338.2 106 weakened before last
01Nov2025 AYR� S hcp  D187K 4100L T  0 A Doyle 73.0 -1.5 -12 11-1 98 50 Too Cool Forshrule 69.5  >1.50 327.39 0 pulled up before 4 out
14Nov2025 NCS� G hcp  E77K 4000L T  78 Jack Power 76.5 -2.5 -10 16-1 20-1 8 30.12 Fat Harry 73.5  >4.75 317.18 0 in rear and weakened before 4 out
10Dec2025 HEX� H hcp  D157K 4000L T P  86 A Doyle 70.5 -1.5 -8 16-1 22-1 4 25.50 Heeztheboy 72.0  >3.25 352.41 78 lost third towards finish
02Jan2026 AYR� S hcp  D129K 3300L T P 0 A Doyle 69.5 -1.5 -4 5-2 9-4 98 9.00 Ballyfort 73.5  >1.50 267.1 86 hampered and unseated rider 2 out

23	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 2-213	 32-4800m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 3-211-R272755	 $11,815

5 HUIT REFLETS (FR)
M WALFORD 400-37(9.2%)-71

9 B g Coastal Path - Ultra Violette (FR) Voix Du Nord (FR) 
Foaled: 13 Mar 2017 Bred by Vsse. Yves D’Armaille

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

V 103 W Maggs 222-19(8.6%)-41 71.5 89

Ursa Major Racing Ltd & Partner - Yellow and pink (quartered), pink sleeves, yellow diamonds, yellow cap, pink stars.� -3 - 14P35
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

27Aug2025 HEX� G hcp  E124K 4000L T P 82 J Hamilton 64.5 -7 5-2 2 0.12 Royal Deeside 70.0  >0.12 305.34 0 headed final strides
17Sep2025 KEL� G hcp  E87K 3600L T V 88 J Hamilton 69.5 -10 5-1 4-1 1 4.75 *Balally Park 72.5  >4.75 256.4 83 stayed on well
24Nov2025 SDG� S hcp  E77K 3200L T V 85 J Hamilton 70.0 -7 2-1 7-4 3 2.00 Dixie Cowboy 72.5  >1.75 259.12 82 no extra near finish
05Dec2025 SDG� S hcp  E77K 4200L T V 84 J Hamilton 68.5 -7 15-8 2-1 2 0.00 Uncle Al 69.0  >0.00 343.69 82 headed final stride
26Dec2025 SDG� G hcp  E77K 3200L T V  89 T Gillard 68.5 -7 3-1 1 5.50 *Dixie Cowboy 73.0  >5.50 247.07 85 readily
21Jan2026 CTT� G hcp  E100K 3800L T V 83 J Hamilton 72.0 -6 7-2 11-4 3 4.81 Marty Mcfly 76.5  >4.75 299.98 103 lost second final strides

4	 Crse: 3-14	 Dist: 2-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 7-120	 32-4200m	  - 1P-01-R22,910	 Last Year: 5-29-R313165	 $29,653

6 CUDGEL
J WALTON 32-5(15.6%)-6

13 B g Sulamani (IRE) - Posh Stick Rakaposhi King 
Foaled: 26 Apr 2013 Bred by Messrs F. T. Walton

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 70 J Thompson 119-12(10.1%)-27 64.5 69

Messrs F T Walton - Gold, red sash, sleeves and cap with gold hoop.� -6 - 28P52
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

11Dec2024 HEX� S hcp  E115K 3200L T P 67 J Hamilton 70.5 -10 28-1 8 25.75 Tommy Combats 75.0  >1.00 264.13 96 well behind 3 out
01Jan2025 CTT� S hcp  E112K 3800L T B 73 C O’Farrell 72.0 -4 12-1 14-1 3 15.00 Beat The Edge 71.0  >1.00 307.5 88 no extra
31Jan2025 CTT� S hcp  E100K 3800L T B 0 J Hamilton 65.0 -7 18-1 22-1 98 23.50 Valence D’Aumont 67.5  >0.00 301.7 88 well behind when pulled up before 3 out
13Mar2025 HEX� G hcp  E124K 4000L T P 64 C O’Farrell 65.5 -11 16-1 25-1 4 17.25 Divas Doyen 68.5  >0.50 318.95 87 plugged on past weakening rival run-in
14Apr2025 HEX� G hcp  E124K 4800L T P  29 C O’Farrell 64.5 -14 14-1 9 49.88 Kicksaftersix 66.5  >4.50 403.2 73 tailed off
10Dec2025 HEX� H hcp  E128K 3200L T P 70 D McMenamin 64.5 -8 6-1 3-1 3 9.75 Stick With Me Sam 71.5  >8.00 283.28 64 kept on
46	 Crse: 2-04	 Dist: 2-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 13-645	 32-5200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 3-05-R70993	 $57,917



DOWN IN CLASS: THE JEWELLER’S PET (IRE)
BETTING: 5-2 REHILL RELIC (IRE); 3-1 DIXIE COWBOY (IRE); 4-1 HUIT REFLETS (FR); 5-1 LARGY TRAIN; 6-1 THE JEWELLER’S PET (IRE); 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 REHILL RELIC (IRE)  5-2 (11-11) Mid-division, headway to chase leaders going well before 2 out, ridden to lead last, soon four lengths clear, idled final 110 yards, won at Huntingdon 2m 4f hcp 0-100 (5) gs in Dec beating Lunar Ocean (10-10) by 1 3/4l, 8 ran
2	 LARGY TRAIN  13-8fav (11-3) Led, mistake 2nd, joined 4th, headed 3 out, headway to dispute lead 2 out, soon ridden and outpaced by leaders, mistake last, faded run-in, 3rd of 6, 15l behind Ladronne (11-9) at Sedgefield 2m 5f hcp chs 0-110 (4) sft in Nov
3	 DIXIE COWBOY (IRE)  5-2fav (11-4) Prominent, awkward 1st, led 7th, shaken up 2 out, ridden and headed before last, no extra and faded run-in, 2nd of 7, 6l behind Huit Reflets (10-11) at Sedgefield 2m hcp 0-100 (5) gs in Dec
4	 THE JEWELLER’S PET (IRE)  9-4 (10-10) Chased front pair, hampered and unseated rider 2 out,  in a race won by Ballyfort (11-8) at Ayr 2m nov hcp chs 0-115 (4) sft, 4 ran
5	 HUIT REFLETS (FR)  11-4 (11-4) Midfield, in touch 3 out, not fluent 2 out, ridden and chased winner approaching last, kept on same pace, lost second final strides, 3rd of 6, 5l behind Marty Mcfly (12-0) at Catterick 2m 3f nov hcp chs 0-100 (5) gs
6	 CUDGEL  3-1 (10-2) Soon raced in share of second, keen and closed on leader 4th, pushed along and dropped to third 3 out, outpaced from 2 out, rallied and some headway after last, kept on, 3rd of 8, 10l behind Stick With Me Sam (11-3) at Hexham 2m hcp 0-100 (5) 

 END RUNNERS (6) RACE 1 — SEDGEFIELD 25 JANUARY 2026 — REF: 4317554 — 3800M —



2
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET TURF 4000m Left-Hand Turn

HAPPY BIRTHDAY REBECCA MARES’ NOVICES’ HURDLE 
(GBB RACE)
(4 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class D Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
1 LA ZOUBIDA

4 ROSIE BALOO

3 ROSA DIAZ

16:10 Gross Stake: R231 858  1st: R128 362  2nd: R59 137  3rd: R29 557  4th: R14 802

TIPSTER: 1 LA ZOUBIDA (FR)  •  4 ROSIE BALOO  •  2 LAFFER CURVE

1 LA ZOUBIDA (FR)
N RICHARDS 195-32(16.4%)-57

6 B m Authorized (IRE) - Titi Jolie (FR) Blushing Flame (USA) 
Foaled: 02 May 2020 Bred by Dr V. Roger-Yves Simon et al

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 117 Sean Quinlan 431-43(10.0%)-68 76.5 117

Fine Claret Racing - Maroon, royal blue seams and sleeves, white cap.� -3 - 1P6
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

26Dec2024 SDG� G hcp  E58K 3400L T  111 Sean Quinlan 71.0 -6 9-4 11-4 2 8.50 Kingston Queen 71.0  >8.50 246.6 0 kept on but always held final furlong
04Feb2025 MAR� G hcp  E51K 3400L T  114 Sean Quinlan 71.0 -9 2-1 5-2 1 1.25 *Shotgun Shirley 65.5  >1.25 253.2 91 stayed on well inside final furlong
03Apr2025 AIN� G hcp  A663K 3400L T  95 Sean Quinlan 71.0 -20 66-1 12 19.56 Seo Linn 71.0  >0.50 247.58 114 well beaten over 1f out
13Nov2025 SDG� S hcp  D99K 4000L T  102 Sean Quinlan 72.0 -9 2-1 13-8 1 1.00 *Girl Of Gold 71.5  >1.00 294.89 0 found extra towards finish
07Dec2025 KEL� S hcp  C218K 4200L T   117 Sean Quinlan 73.0 -6 10- Evens 1 3.25 *Biglesisback 70.0  >3.25 330 102 stayed on well run-in
20Dec2025 HDO� G hcp  A604K 3800L T  98 Sean Quinlan 70.0 -9 9-2 4-1 8 25.00 Supreme Malinas 70.0  >0.00 279.91 117 always towards rear
36	 Crse: 1-12	 Dist: 0-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-36	 34-4200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 0-35-R368400	 $16,759

2 LAFFER CURVE
D SKELTON 974-171(17.6%)-208

5 Bl m Jack Hobbs - Martiloo (FR) Martaline 
Foaled: 16 May 2021 Bred by Tom Weston

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 100 T Durrell 226-33(14.6%)-36 71.0 0

Noel Fehily Racing Syndicate - Laffer - Red, white chevron, royal blue sleeves, yellow stars, white cap.� -0 - 2P3
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

15Feb2025 ASC� G hcp  B212K 3200L T  100 B R Jones 65.5 -10 9-1 15-2 4 7.25 Jackie Hobbs 72.5  >3.00 225.8 0 stayed on until faded 1f out
26Nov2025 WTH� S hcp  E61K 3200L T   110 T Durrell 71.0 -1.5 -10 5-4 5 5.19 Popton Point 71.0  >0.12 238.78 100 weakened final furlong
26Dec2025 WTH� S hcp  D96K 4000L T  100 C J Todd 72.0 -14 5-1 15-2 4 8.50 Scavengers Reign 72.0  >4.25 312.14 0 kept on
30	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 1-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-02	 32-4000m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-03-R35525	 $1,507

3 ROSA DIAZ (IRE)
O GREENALL & J GUERRIERO 441-46(10.4%)-

6 B m Pillar Coral - Quine De Sivola (FR) Robin Des Champs (FR) 
Foaled: 07 Apr 2020 Bred by Ballinaroone Stud Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 101 Craig Nichol 302-34(11.3%)-42 71.0 0

Mr G C Myddelton - Blue and silver (halved), blue sleeves, scarlet cap.� -0 - 0P1
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

17Dec2025 LUD� G hcp  D103K 4200L T H 101 Craig Nichol 70.0 -12 28-1 66-1 5 11.62 Betty’s Daisy 70.0  >4.50 319.58 0 just failed for fourth
39	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 48-4800m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 0-01-R0	 $0

4 ROSIE BALOO
T EASTERBY 1378-140(10.2%)-266

6 Br m Jack Hobbs - Tarabaloo Kayf Tara 
Foaled: 11 Mar 2020 Bred by R. W. Metcalfe

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 104 J Hamilton 340-22(6.5%)-66 71.0 103

Mr R W Metcalfe - Brown, white sash, white cap.� -1 - 3P4
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

03Jun2025 STH� G hcp  E58K 3200L T  116 J Hamilton 71.0 -8 5-1 7-2 1 0.00 *Ladies Day 68.5  >0.00 243.1 0 led last stride
07Nov2025 HEX� G hcp  D116K 4000L T  97 J Hamilton 68.5 -11 15-2 14-1 3 9.00 Out Of The Woods 72.0  >6.50 323.6 0 no impression after and lost 2nd flat
14Dec2025 STH� G hcp  D99K 4000L T   103 Mr William Easterby 72.0 -2.5 -8 15-2 10-1 3 10.25 Strong Run 72.0  >3.75 314.56 97 took third final strides
26Dec2025 WTH� S hcp  D96K 4000L T  104 Lilly Pinchin 72.0 -14 7-2 4-1 2 4.25 Scavengers Reign 72.0  >4.25 312.14 103 kept on
30	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 3-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 3-03	 32-4000m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 3-14-R151476	 $6,427

5 MELOSA
M SOWERSBY 118-8(6.8%)-15

4 B f Study Of Man (IRE) - Sweet Gentle Kiss (IRE) Henrythenavigator 
(USA) 
Foaled: 20 Jan 2022 Bred by Blue Diamond Stud Farm (UK) Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 -- A Anderson 95-7(7.4%)-9 64.5 0

Mr M E Sowersby - Maroon and white stripes, maroon sleeves, quartered cap.� -0 - 4P8
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

06May2025 LAL� S hcp  205K 2000L T  71 P Bazire 58.0 8-14 5-1 4 3.38 Sepulveda 58.0  >1.75 135.39 79
07Jun2025 LYO� G hcp  195K 2000L T  91 Aurelien Lemaitre 58.0 1-10 2-1 5 2.69 Fuji Hana 51.0  >2.00 137.22 79
14Aug2025 CFC� S hcp  E99K 2000L W T 39 C Howarth 58.0 -1.5 6-8 50-1 66-1 6 16.00 Lady Ridgewood 58.0  >3.50 123.69 0 weakened from over 1f out
29Sep2025 BGH� G hcp  E92K 1400L T P 64 K O’Neill 58.0 1-4 18-1 28-1 3 4.75 Fierce Fortitude 60.5  >3.50 82.68 79 no extra final furlong
27Oct2025 RED� G hcp  E89K 1400L T T  8 J Hart 58.0 2-4 5-1 7-1 4 22.25 Invisible 58.0  >2.25 85.89 79 steadily weakened and eased from 
29Dec2025 DON� G hcp  D99K 3400L T T 0 A Anderson 70.0 -2.5 -7 80-1 100-1 98 50 Made U Blush 70.0  >10.00 240.61 0 unseated rider after 2nd
27	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-04	 14-2000m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 4-08-R175395	 $7,441

BETTING: 13-8 LA ZOUBIDA (FR); 11-4 ROSIE BALOO; 3-1 ROSA DIAZ (IRE); 4-1 LAFFER CURVE; 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 LA ZOUBIDA (FR)  4-1 (11-0) Always towards rear, 8th of 9, 26l behind Supreme Malinas (11-0) at Haydock 2m 3f mrs lst nov hdl (1) gs in Dec
2	 LAFFER CURVE  15-2 (11-4) In rear, ridden and headway 3 out, kept on, 4th of 14, 9l behind Scavengers Reign (11-1) at Wetherby 2m 4f mdn hdle (4) sft in Dec
3	 ROSA DIAZ (IRE)  66-1 (11-0) Midfield, ridden before 3 out, minor headway run-in, just failed for fourth, 5th of 12, 12l behind Betty’s Daisy (11-0) at Ludlow 2m 5f mares NH nov hdl (4) gs in Dec
4	 ROSIE BALOO  4-1 (11-4) Prominent, led 5th, ridden 3 out, joined last, headed after last, kept on, 2nd of 14, 4 1/2l behind Scavengers Reign (11-1) at Wetherby 2m 4f mdn hdle (4) sft in Dec
5	 MELOSA  100-1 (10-9) Mistake 1st, towards rear, unseated rider after 2nd,  in a race won by Made U Blush (11-0) at Doncaster 2m 1f fll juv mdn hdl (4) gd in Dec, 7 ran

 END RUNNERS (5) RACE 2 — SEDGEFIELD 25 JANUARY 2026 — REF: 4317555 — 4000M —



3
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET TURF 3400m Left-Hand Turn

FAIRLIGHT STUDIO HAPPY NEW YEAR NOVICES’ HANDI-
CAP HURDLE
(4 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class E Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
1 MY MY MY DELILAH

2 KAZAR FOREZ

5 THE COFFEY BOY

16:40 Gross Stake: R162 303  1st: R87 138  2nd: R40 093  3rd: R20 035  4th: R10 041

TIPSTER: 2 KAZAR FOREZ (FR)  •  4 EXPELLIARMUS (IRE)  •  1 MY MY MY DELILAH

1 MY MY MY DELILAH
W COLTHERD 131-6(4.6%)-10

6 B m Blue Bresil (FR) - Dilys Thomas (IRE) Dylan Thomas (IRE) 
Foaled: 08 Feb 2020 Bred by James and Jean Potter Ltd

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 101 Sean Quinlan 431-43(10.0%)-68 76.5 100

Tor Side Racing - Royal blue, yellow epaulets, yellow and royal blue hooped sleeves, striped cap.� -0 - 4P6
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

09Oct2024 SDG� G hcp  D92K 3400L T  105 S Coltherd 70.5 -12 10-1 14-1 4 8.38 Riviera Walk 70.5  >0.12 249.8 0 no extra in 4th inside final 100 yards
11Feb2025 AYR� S hcp  D64K 3200L T  112 S Coltherd 70.0 -4 18-1 28-1 2 3.75 Royal Hillsborough 70.0  >3.75 248.85 105 no chance with winner
11Mar2025 SDG� G hcp  E58K 3400L T  112 S Coltherd 71.0 -8 7-1 17-2 2 4.50 Ce Mi Run 71.0  >4.50 235.48 112 kept on but no match for winner
03May2025 HEX� G hcp  D116K 3200L T  60 R Chapman 68.5 -13 8-1 10-1 6 41.81 Destination Dubai 72.0  >11.00 257.12 0 weakened before last
10Nov2025 CAR� S hcp  D90K 3400L T   101 Sean Quinlan 68.5 -7 80-1 100-1 5 17.12 Mydaddypaddy 72.0  >4.50 270.67 60 never a threat
07Dec2025 KEL� S hcp  C218K 4200L T  71 B Hughes 70.0 -6 10-1 3 43.25 La Zoubida 73.0  >3.25 330 101 held on for distant third final strides
49	 Crse: 2-02	 Dist: 2-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-05	 32-4200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 3-05-R106427	 $4,968

2 KAZAR FOREZ (FR)
M HAMMOND 427-28(6.6%)-70

6 B g Karaktar (IRE) - Dynamite Forez (FR) Lucarno (USA) 
Foaled: 13 Apr 2020 Bred by Mme Marie-Caroline Coyne

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 98 B Hughes 657-108(16.4%)-138 75.5 98

The Upside Down Butterfly Boys - Pink, large purple spots, purple sleeves, pink stars, purple cap, pink star.� -1 - 2P7
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

06Apr2024 AUT� H hcp  500K 3400L T  0 B Lestrade 67.0 -11 16-1 98 39.75 Kamaro D’huez 70.0  >0.25 272.31 0
18May2024 AUT� S hcp  572K 3600L T  0 B Gelhay 66.0 -16 9-1 4 4.00 Loi D’amour 68.5  >2.00 252.28 0
15Jun2024 AUT� S hcp  572K 3600L T  0 K Nabet 66.5 -15 3-1 2 0.25 Mister Chick 67.5  >0.25 254.05 0
16Jan2025 NCS� G hcp  E77K 3400L T  85 Emma Smith-Chaston 76.0 -1.5 -11 33-1 40-1 9 23.62 Gwennie May Star 71.5  >0.75 253.9 63 well beaten 3 out
31Jan2025 CTT� S hcp  E95K 3200L T   82 Emma Smith-Chaston 76.5 -1.5 -8 16-1 22-1 8 22.25 Balcomie Breeze 75.5  >5.50 234.8 85 well beaten before 2 out
11Dec2025 NCS� G hcp  E77K 3400L T  98 J Thompson 75.5 -3.0 -8 2-1 13-8 1 1.50 *Zamond 75.0  >1.50 249.06 0 kept on well run-in
45	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-04	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 2-17	 34-3600m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 0-13-R76551	 $19,961

3 SAVIOUR (IRE)
J CANDLISH 499-73(14.6%)-95

5 B g Wootton Bassett - Lyrical Dunes Sea The Stars (IRE) 
Foaled: 13 May 2021 Bred by Irish National Stud Mare Syndicate III

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 78 W Shanahan 29-2(6.9%)-4 74.0 95

Ms Aisling Byrne - Royal blue, beige stars, royal blue sleeves, royal blue cap, beige star.� -0 - 5P11
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

28Nov2024 MUS� G hcp  D90K 3200L T H 77 H Brooke 71.0 -8 11-1 14-1 6 38.75 Melinda 67.5  >1.50 227.84 0 pushed along and weakened 3 out
13Dec2024 DON� G hcp  D99K 3400L T H 100 Craig Nichol 72.0 -7 18-1 28-1 3 16.75 Melon 72.0  >1.75 250.03 77 outpaced by front pair before last
27Mar2025 STH� G hcp  D99K 3200L T T 23 H Brooke 67.5 -8 17-2 7-1 4 50 Koapey 72.5  >2.75 239 100 tailed off
12Apr2025 BAN� G hcp  D112K 3400L T T  0 R T Dunne 69.0 -6 20-1 28-1 98 50 Fandabidozi 72.5  >4.25 244.5 100 pulled up 2 out
08Oct2025 SDG� G hcp  E77K 3400L T  78 W Shanahan 75.5 -2.5 -11 80-1 50-1 7 16.75 Captain Cool 76.5  >1.00 232.81 100 never a factor

109	 Crse: 0-01	 Dist: 1-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-04	 16-3400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 1-03-R11398	 $3,985

4 EXPELLIARMUS (IRE)
B HASLAM 225-26(11.6%)-36

6 B m Churchill (IRE) - Gilded Reflection Zoffany (IRE) 
Foaled: 07 Apr 2020 Bred by Mrs Noreen McManus

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 90 K Brogan 203-11(5.4%)-41 73.0 93

Mr John P McManus - Emerald green, yellow hoops, white cap.� -0 - 4P13
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

28Oct2023 GAL� S hcp  156K 3200L T  97 M P Walsh 67.0 -10 13-2 17-2 4 8.75 Kaleosun 70.0  >1.25 246.9 88 never nearer
13Dec2024 CRK� Y hcp  166K 3200L T P 100 O R Brown 75.01.0 -14 7-1 8-1 7 13.88 Robbies Rock 68.5  >3.00 246.01 0 kept on one pace
24May2025 CRT� G hcp  C170K 3400L T  31 K Brogan 72.5 -6 14-1 25-1 6 50 D Day Arvalenreeva 76.5  >2.50 250.91 100 tailed off
19Jul2025 CRT� G hcp  C302K 3400L T P 85 Fern O’Brien 68.0 -2.5 -11 33-1 80-1 7 18.50 Winds Of Winter 69.0  >2.50 246.65 100 weakened before last
13Nov2025 SDG� S hcp  E77K 3400L T P  90 Fern O’Brien 76.5 -10 20-1 33-1 5 15.25 Tanking Along 71.0  >2.00 245.13 85 weakened 2 out
11Dec2025 NCS� G hcp  E77K 3400L T P 83 B Macey 76.5 -1.5 -8 10-3 4-1 5 15.00 Kazar Forez 75.5  >1.50 249.06 90 soon no impression
45	 Crse: 0-01	 Dist: 0-04	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-06	 20-3600m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 0-04-R13649	 $4,375

5 THE COFFEY BOY (IRE)
I DUNCAN 79-10(12.7%)-14

7 B g Libertarian - Western Euro (IRE) Westerner 
Foaled: 24 Apr 2019 Bred by J. Mulcahy

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 98 C Bewley 100-11(11.0%)-22 72.5 92

Sinclair, Davidson & Hammersley - Red, royal blue seams, chevrons on sleeves, red cap, white star.� -0 - 0P4
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

01Nov2025 AYR� S hcp  D116K 3200L T  72 C Bewley 70.0 -14 80-1 100-1 8 42.00 Upon Tweed 70.0  >8.50 239.99 0 weakened before 2 out
12Nov2025 AYR� S hcp  D109K 3200L T  98 C Bewley 70.0 -14 50-1 125-1 6 15.75 Stop Loss 70.0  >0.25 245.38 72 soon no impression
01Dec2025 AYR� H hcp  D116K 3200L T   97 C Bewley 70.0 -11 33-1 7 29.75 Upon Tweed 73.0  >2.50 252.76 98 never better than mid-division
02Jan2026 AYR� S hcp  E100K 4100L T  71 C Bewley 72.5 -19 15-2 17-2 10 26.12 So Many Roads 72.5  >0.12 310.52 98 weakened before 2 out

23	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-04	 48-4800m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 0-14-R0	 $0

6 DELAYED CHARM
M BARNES 62-3(4.8%)-14

5 B g Postponed (IRE) - Velvet Charm Excelebration (IRE) 
Foaled: 12 Mar 2021 Bred by Pantile Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 92 R Chapman 146-11(7.5%)-12 67.5 81

Miss Hazel Crichton - Yellow, dark green armlets, dark green and white striped cap.� -0 - 1P10
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

20Oct2024 SDG� G hcp  D99K 3400L T T 0 P J Kavanagh 71.01.5 -5 20-1 33-1 98 37.50 Continuance 71.0  >19.00 246.65 0 pulled up soon after
31Jan2025 CTT� S hcp  D103K 3200L T T 65 C O’Farrell 69.0 -8 150- 250-1 8 50 Turn And Finish 69.0  >0.00 233.2 0 tailed off
22Apr2025 KEL� G hcp  D103K 3200L T T 50 C O’Farrell 67.5 -9 150- 200-1 7 40.50 Double Digits 74.5  >1.50 238.7 65 always behind
07May2025 KEL� G hcp  D116K 4200L T T 92 P J Kavanagh 67.0 -1.5 -6 100- 50-1 4 16.50 Lucky Manifest 70.5  >4.50 315.6 65 4th and no extra before last
08Jun2025 PER� G hcp  D100K 4000L T H  18 C O’Farrell 67.5 -8 50-1 7 50 Emily Love 70.5  >11.00 292.3 92 mistake 3 out
16Oct2025 CAR� G hcp  D90K 3400L T T 0 C O’Farrell 69.5 -7 200- 150-1 98 17.81 Cave Bridge 70.0  >2.00 258.04 92 ran out before last

101	 Crse: 0-01	 Dist: 0-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-01	 42-4200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 1-05-R13322	 $1,055



RACE 3 SEDGEFIELD  25 JANUARY 2026 – REF: 4317556 – 3400M Continued

7 MACHO SUN (IRE)
M SOWERSBY 118-8(6.8%)-15

6 B g Camacho - Morning Jewel (IRE) Dalakhani (IRE) 
Foaled: 01 Mar 2020 Bred by Kevin & Meta Cullen

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 66 A Anderson 95-7(7.4%)-9 64.5 66

The Southwold Set - Maroon and white stripes, maroon sleeves, quartered cap.� -0 - 7P24
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

25Feb2025 CTT� G hcp  D103K 3200L T T 0 C Rabbitt 73.01.5 -11 250- 300-1 98 50 Ballyvango 73.0  >0.06 234 26 pulled up before next
20Mar2025 SDG� G hcp  D99K 3400L T T 61 C Rabbitt 72.51.5 -7 150- 200-1 4 28.25 Lawmans Blis 72.5  >13.00 250.2 26 left 4th 2 out
20Apr2025 MAR� G hcp  E87K 3800L T T 64 W Maggs 64.5 -2.5 -11 66-1 150-1 9 16.38 Robber’s Bridge 71.0  >2.25 286.38 61 lost touch 2 out
24Nov2025 SDG� S hcp  E77K 3400L T T 47 A Anderson 64.5 -2.5 -9 66-1 100-1 7 34.50 John Betjeman 74.0  >1.50 247.74 64 tailed off before last
11Dec2025 NCS� G hcp  E77K 3400L T T  58 A Anderson 64.5 -8 80-1 125-1 4 13.75 Kazar Forez 75.5  >1.50 249.06 64 no impression from last
26Dec2025 MAR� G hcp  E78K 4200L T T 66 A Anderson 64.5 -2.5 -10 50-1 6 16.25 Gotthereintheend 73.0  >6.50 318.06 64 kept on same pace before last
30	 Crse: 1-03	 Dist: 2-04	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 3-016	 16-3400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-06-R20211	 $7,142

DOWN IN CLASS: DELAYED CHARM, MY MY MY DELILAH
BETTING: 8-11 KAZAR FOREZ (FR); 9-2 EXPELLIARMUS (IRE); 6-1 MY MY MY DELILAH; 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 MY MY MY DELILAH  10-1 (11-0) Prominent, not fluent 7th, ridden and outpaced by leaders 2 out, held on for distant third final strides, 3rd of 6, 44l behind La Zoubida (11-7) at Kelso 2m 5f mares NH nov hdl (3) sft in Dec
2	 KAZAR FOREZ (FR)  13-8fav (11-6) Midfield, progress into second before 3 out, travelled strongly into lead 2 out, pushed along before last, kept on well run-in, won at Newcastle 2m 1f hcp hdl (5) gs in Dec beating Zamond (11-8) by 1 1/2l, 8 ran
3	 SAVIOUR (IRE)  50-1 (11-7) Towards rear, ridden 2 out, never a factor, 7th of 11, 17l behind Captain Cool (12-0) at Sedgefield 2m 1f hcp hdl 0-100 (5) gf in Oct
4	 EXPELLIARMUS (IRE)  4-1 (11-11) Held up in rear, shaken up before 3 out, soon no impression, 5th of 8, 15l behind Kazar Forez (11-6) at Newcastle 2m 1f hcp hdl (5) gs in Dec
5	 THE COFFEY BOY (IRE)  17-2 (11-6) Front mid-division, pushed along before 3 out, weakened before 2 out, 10th of 19, 27l behind So Many Roads (11-6) at Ayr 2m 4f hcp hdl 0-100 (5) sft
6	 DELAYED CHARM  150-1 (10-13) Held up towards rear, struggling 3 out, ran out before last,  in a race won by Cave Bridge (11-0) at Carlisle 2m 1f nh nov hdl (4) gd in Oct, 7 ran
7	 MACHO SUN (IRE)  50-1 (9-11) Held up in midfield, ridden before 2 out, kept on same pace before last, 6th of 10, 17l behind Gotthereintheend (11-7) at Market Rasen 2m 5f nov hcp hdl 0-100 (5) gs in Dec

 END RUNNERS (7) RACE 3 — SEDGEFIELD 25 JANUARY 2026 — REF: 4317556 — 3400M —



4
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET TURF 3400m Left-Hand Turn

PAXTONS NO1 CASEIH DEALER HANDICAP HURDLE
(4 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class D Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
5 INDIAN RIVER

1 FROMHERETOETERNITY

3 CELESTIAL REIGN

17:10 Gross Stake: R201 712  1st: R108 281  2nd: R49 827  3rd: R24 913  4th: R12 469

TIPSTER: 5 INDIAN RIVER (IRE)  •  6 GHASHAM (IRE)  •  2 CHASE A FORTUNE

1 FROMHERETOETERNITY (IRE)
J CANDLISH 499-73(14.6%)-95

9 B m Doyen (IRE) - Entertain Me Kadastrof (FR) 
Foaled: 12 May 2017 Bred by Mrs A. L. Merry & Mr Brett Merry

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 119 Sean Quinlan 431-43(10.0%)-68 76.5 116

A C O’Keeffe - Emerald green, black spots, white sleeves and cap.� -3 - 6P17
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

11Dec2024 HEX� S hcp  D116K 3200L T P 116 Sean Quinlan 75.5 -6 4-9 1-2 1 2.75 *Roebuck Bay 70.0  >2.75 268.6 114 comfortably
21Dec2024 HDO� H hcp  A272K 3800L T P 0 Sean Quinlan 70.0 -5 13-2 6-1 98 32.50 Holloway Queen 70.0  >15.00 301.6 115 5 lengths down and no chance with 
28Jan2025 NCS� S hcp  D96K 3400L T P 113 Sean Quinlan 76.5 -5 7-1 4 9.25 Ascending Lark 74.0  >1.00 258.1 115 no extra
17May2025 BAN� G hcp  D149K 3400L T P 113 Sean Quinlan 74.5 -6 17-2 12-1 3 5.50 Stream Of Stars 77.5  >1.50 244.5 116 stayed on one pace
04Jun2025 WAR� G hcp  D112K 3200L T P  119 Sean Quinlan 76.5 -5 4-1 6-1 2 0.50 Soleil D’arizona 71.0  >0.50 222.85 116 ridden and kept on run-in
18Jun2025 WOR� G hcp  D96K 3200L T P 113 Sean Quinlan 76.5 -8 4-1 3-1 5 6.50 Sir Galahad 75.5  >1.25 223.82 119 no progress

221	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 3-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 2-210	 32-4800m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 3-04-R102446	 $21,768

2 CHASE A FORTUNE
C GRANT 103-4(3.9%)-15

8 B g Cannock Chase (USA) - Lucematic Systematic 
Foaled: 23 Apr 2018 Bred by T. C. Dawson

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 116 D McMenamin 466-74(15.9%)-106 76.0 115

Chasing The Dream - Yellow, purple hoop, hooped sleeves and star on cap.� -3 - 14P25
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

09Nov2024 KEL� G hcp  D124K 3400L T  103 D McMenamin 73.5 -6 11-4 16-5 4 8.25 Gold Des Bois 75.5  >0.00 258.6 112 lost that placing run-in
30Sep2025 SDG� G hcp  D111K 3200L T  90 D McMenamin 74.5 -7 11-1 12-1 5 18.50 Jet Of Dreams 76.5  >4.75 231.8 0 weakened before last
25Oct2025 KEL� G hcp  E95K 3400L T  0 D McMenamin 76.5 -7 9-2 10-3 98 17.25 Ballyfort 76.0  >0.75 260.8 90 jinked right and fell 2 out
10Nov2025 CAR� S hcp  D112K 3400L T  109 D McMenamin 74.0 -10 13-2 6-1 2 0.12 Red Cadillac 69.0  >0.12 279.22 0 just held
06Dec2025 WTH� S hcp  D124K 3200L T P  113 D McMenamin 74.0 -6 4-1 7-2 1 0.50 *Double Oban 76.5  >0.50 242.1 109 always holding runner up
01Jan2026 MUS� G hcp  C249K 3200L T P 116 C Maggs 72.0 -2.5 -9 14-1 2 2.50 Star Of Guiting 70.0  >2.50 224.37 113 soon headed and outpaced by winner

24	 Crse: 4-05	 Dist: 6-07	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 8-216	 32-3800m	  - 1P-01-R114,550	 Last Year: 1-14-R182377	 $38,720

3 CELESTIAL REIGN (IRE)
M HAMMOND 427-28(6.6%)-70

5 B g Zoffany (IRE) - Sarawati (IRE) Haafhd 
Foaled: 24 Feb 2021 Bred by Pigeon Park Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 118 J Thompson 119-12(10.1%)-27 72.5 108

Phil Ellerby & Partners - White, grey braces, striped sleeves, grey cap.� -1 - 5P11
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

20Mar2025 SDG� G hcp  D99K 3400L T  0 B Hughes 67.5 -7 17-2 9-1 98 28.25 Lawmans Blis 72.5  >13.00 250.2 0 disputing 1 length 2nd when brought 
11Apr2025 SDG� G hcp  D99K 4000L T  105 Emma Smith-Chaston 67.5 -1.5 -5 14-1 16-1 4 2.00 Sage Conseil 72.5  >1.00 293.08 0 ran on towards finish
13May2025 SDG� G hcp  D99K 4000L T T 118 C O’Farrell 68.0 -6 5-1 7-2 1 0.75 *Solent Gateway 72.0  >0.75 272.47 105 kept on
28May2025 CRT� G hcp  D92K 3400L T T  112 B Hughes 71.5 -10 15-2 7-1 2 0.06 Terrorise 68.0  >0.06 259.13 118 all out and no extra when headed 
23Aug2025 CRT� G hcp  D95K 3400L T P 82 B Hughes 72.5 -10 10-1 9-1 4 27.75 Bittalemon 69.5  >1.75 252.59 118 faded before last
155	 Crse: 1-13	 Dist: 2-04	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-02	 22-4000m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 4-17-R175346	 $9,874

4 RUSSIAN VIRTUE
D THOMPSON 186-15(8.1%)-24

9 B g Toronado (IRE) - Russian Rhapsody Cosmonaut 
Foaled: 20 Apr 2017 Bred by Derek R. Price

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 111 N Moscrop 213-21(9.9%)-26 72.5 107

Tony Livingston & Graeme McGregor - Orange, royal blue disc, striped sleeves and cap.� -8 - 27P57
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

11Mar2025 SDG� G hcp  D96K 3400L T  99 J Thompson 75.52.5 -4 11-1 10-1 3 15.75 Demoiselle Kap 75.0  >4.75 237.46 105 never involved
20Mar2025 SDG� G hcp  D96K 3400L T  103 J Thompson 75.03.5 -6 11-1 10-1 3 8.75 Klitschko 75.5  >1.25 240.2 105 no extra flat
19Apr2025 CAR� G hcp  D112K 3400L T P 100 L Dobb 76.5 -1.5 -10 15-2 4 9.00 Lady Babs 75.5  >0.25 254.45 105 outpaced and weakened run-in
05Jun2025 UTT� G hcp  E77K 3200L T  111 J Thompson 76.5 -3.5 -9 14-1 2 3.00 Crystal Mer 67.5  >3.00 233.98 105 kept on but no match for winner
10Nov2025 CAR� S hcp  D112K 3400L T   107 J Thompson 76.5 -3.5 -10 12-1 4 7.38 Red Cadillac 69.0  >0.12 279.22 111 lost 3rd run-in
28Nov2025 MUS� G hcp  D124K 3200L T  102 J Thompson 76.0 -3.5 -9 10-1 6 11.50 City Of Diamonds 76.5  >4.75 232.68 111 no telling impression
58	 Crse: 2-13	 Dist: 6-010	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 2-619	 14-3400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 9-014-R156819	 $72,237

5 INDIAN RIVER (IRE)
A KEATLEY 240-38(15.8%)-40

4 B g Nathaniel (IRE) - The Tulip (IRE) Lawman (FR) 
Foaled: 29 Apr 2022 Bred by Airlie Stud & Mrs S. M. Rogers

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 121 B Hughes 657-108(16.4%)-138 71.0 117

Mr Garry Wilkie Wilson - White, emerald green striped sleeves, light green cap.� -2 - 1P4
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

30Jul2025 GAL� Y hcp  199K 2400L T  100 Mr H C Swan 70.5 19-18 12-1 4 6.50 Edelak 70.5  >4.50 171.66 0 kept on one pace
01Sep2025 ROS� S hcp  140K 2400L T  60 D Browne McMonagle 61.0 9-15 9-4 5 4.75 Sea Lantern 61.0  >1.75 171.42 100 no extra in 5th inside final furlong
21Nov2025 CTT� G hcp  D103K 3200L T   121 B Hughes 70.0 -7 11-4 15-8 1 0.12 *Turenne 73.0  >0.12 224.57 0 stayed on well run-in and led final 
27Dec2025 WTH� S hcp  D90K 3200L T  119 B Hughes 73.0 -8 5-6 1 0.50 *Lights Go Down 70.0  >0.50 245.37 121 always just holding on
29	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-12	 24-3200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 1-24-R216113	 $9,169

6 GHASHAM (IRE)
D SKELTON 974-171(17.6%)-208

7 B g Churchill (IRE) - Shamarbelle (IRE) Montjeu (IRE) 
Foaled: 24 Mar 2019 Bred by A. O’Brien,M. Al Monsour& K. Al’ Attiyah

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 102 T Durrell 226-33(14.6%)-36 70.0 102

Mr K McKenna - White, emerald green cross of lorraine, emerald green and white halved sleeves, white cap, emerald green diamond� -2 - 10P27
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

28Mar2025 FON� G hcp  E77K 4400L T  91 L Saunders 76.5 -6 3-1 10-3 5 13.50 Summer In Milan 72.5  >8.00 325.16 103 faded and dropped to 5th close home
05Jun2025 UTT� G hcp  D96K 4000L T P 95 S Bowen 71.0 -6 2-1 7-4 4 8.25 Windsurfer 74.5  >4.75 309.18 103 never a danger
15Sep2025 WOR� G hcp  E77K 4000L T T 102 H Skelton 76.0 -9 7-4 6-4 2 1.00 Orange Diamond 74.0  >1.00 322.86 103 no telling impression on winner
27Sep2025 MAR� G hcp  B498K 3400L T B 96 T Durrell 64.5 -1.5 -12 18-1 6 8.62 Saligo Bay 64.5  >1.00 246.35 103 weakened from last
22Oct2025 WOR� G hcp  E77K 4000L T P  102 Harry Atkins 74.5 -3.5 -11 9-2 3 4.00 Glance Of Glory 75.5  >0.25 310.23 102 faded near finish
26Dec2025 MAR� G hcp  D112K 3800L T  101 T Durrell 70.5 -8 5-1 11-2 4 5.25 Smart Decision 76.5  >1.00 282.83 102 no danger
30	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 4-19	 18-4200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 6-09-R142158	 $22,756



RACE 4 SEDGEFIELD  25 JANUARY 2026 – REF: 4317557 – 3400M Continued

7 INCA PRINCE (IRE)
RUTH JEFFERSON 70-9(12.9%)-20

8 B g Fast Company (IRE) - Angel Stevens (IRE) Hawk Wing (USA) 
Foaled: 03 May 2018 Bred by Noel Cogan

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

H 93 J Hamilton 340-22(6.5%)-66 69.5 101

R Whitelock, L Clemitson & R Jefferson - Yellow, dark blue epaulets, striped sleeves.� -4 - 5P25
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

28Apr2023 PER� S hcp  C174K 3200L T V 114 J Hamilton 76.0 -6 8-1 7-1 3 12.00 Inferno Sacree 69.0  >8.50 238.9 110 hanging right and well held 3rd when 
19May2023 AIN� G hcp  B257K 4000L T  116 J Hamilton 66.5 -7 7-1 8-1 5 3.12 Boombawn 71.5  >1.25 295.09 114 kept on
04Aug2023 BAN� G hcp  D124K 4000L T  108 J Hamilton 74.5 -11 7-1 6-1 5 13.75 Bucko’s Boy 73.0  >3.75 281.47 116 never able to get on terms
11Sep2023 PER� S hcp  D124K 3200L T  115 J Hamilton 74.0 -8 10-3 2 1.50 Malangen 66.5  >1.50 242.13 116 no extra
19Jul2025 MAR� G hcp  D205K 3400L T   81 S Bowen 76.5 -7 9-2 11-2 6 25.00 Prince Quattro 75.0  >1.25 256.23 0 never a factor
25Oct2025 KEL� G hcp  D112K 3200L T H 93 J Hamilton 74.0 -11 12-1 9-1 4 14.00 Magnolia 72.5  >6.50 236.34 81 plugged on

92	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 1-05	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-310	 14-3400m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 1-02-R12898	 $45,982

DOWN IN CLASS: CHASE A FORTUNE
BETTING: 13-8 INDIAN RIVER (IRE); 4-1 GHASHAM (IRE); 6-1 CHASE A FORTUNE; FROMHERETOETERNITY (IRE); 8-1 INCA PRINCE (IRE); 10-1 CELESTIAL REIGN (IRE); 12-1 AND BETTER OTH-
ERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 FROMHERETOETERNITY (IRE)  3-1 (12-0) Mid-division, pushed along 2 out, no progress, 5th of 8, 7l behind Sir Galahad (11-12) at Worcester 2m hcp hdl 0-120 (4) gd in Jun
2	 CHASE A FORTUNE  14-1 (10-13) Led, joined before 4th, ridden before 2 out, kept on approaching last, soon headed and outpaced by winner, 2nd of 9, 2 1/2l behind Star Of Guiting (11-0) at Musselburgh 2m hcp hdl 0-125 (3) gs
3	 CELESTIAL REIGN (IRE)  9-1 (11-6) Prominent, not fluent 3 out, soon ridden, faded before last, 4th of 10, 28l behind Bittalemon (10-13) at Cartmel 2m 1f nh nov hdl (4) gd in Aug
4	 RUSSIAN VIRTUE  10-1 (11-6) Held up in touch, headway turning for home, driven after 3 out, not fluent last, no telling impression, 6th of 9, 12l behind City Of Diamonds (12-0) at Musselburgh 2m hcp hdl 0-110 (4) gs in Nov
5	 INDIAN RIVER (IRE)  5-6fav (11-7) Handy in second, not fluent 5th, pressed leader before 3 out, led narrowly 2 out and pushed along, pulled clear with runner-up before last where mistake, ridden and kept on well flat, always just holding on, won at Wetherby 2m 3yo hdl 
6	 GHASHAM (IRE)  11-2 (11-1) Midfield, ridden before 2 out, kept on and went fourth close home, no danger, 4th of 8, 5l behind Smart Decision (11-9) at Market Rasen 2m 3f hcp hdl 0-115 (4) gs in Dec
7	 INCA PRINCE (IRE)  9-1 (11-9) Held up in rear, pushed along and progress before 2 out, went 4th 2 out, plugged on, 4th of 11, 14l behind Magnolia (11-6) at Kelso 2m hcp hdl 0-110 (4) gd in Oct
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5
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET TURF 5200m Left-Hand Turn

MICHAEL & FRED WATSON HANDICAP CHASE
(5 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class E Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
2 SLANEY OPERA

4 SCOTTISH KING

1 TOM CREEN

17:40 Gross Stake: R162 303  1st: R87 138  2nd: R40 093  3rd: R20 035  4th: R10 041

TIPSTER: 9 DELGANY DEADLINE  •  4 SCOTTISH KING (IRE)  •  11 ITURGEON DU BREUIL (FR)

1 TOM CREEN (IRE)
S ENGLAND 369-50(13.6%)-94

11 B g Yeats (IRE) - Casiana (GER) Acatenango (GER) 
Foaled: 23 Mar 2015 Bred by Kildare Racing Syndicate

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 92 J England 141-17(12.1%)-33 76.5 104

Good Cops - Yellow and red stripes, red and yellow chevrons on sleeves, hooped cap.� -5 - 17P26
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

05Feb2025 SDG� G hcp  D117K 3200L T T 105 T Midgley 75.51.5 -5 15-8 2-1 3 10.00 Master Breffni 72.5  >2.50 252.3 105 weakened run-in
26Feb2025 WTH� S hcp  D128K 3800L T T 87 J England 75.0 -9 12-1 14-1 5 31.75 Konfusion 68.5  >3.00 317.5 107 no extra 3 out
20Mar2025 SDG� G hcp  E77K 4200L T T 108 J England 76.5 -8 11-1 2 1.00 The Paddy Pie 71.5  >1.00 331.5 107 carried right near finish
03Apr2025 SDG� G hcp  D111K 4200L T T 92 T Midgley 76.5 -1.5 -5 7-2 4-1 4 15.75 Jackpot Cash 71.0  >1.25 325.9 108 lost third run-in
03Dec2025 HDO� G hcp  D180K 4000L T T  71 T Midgley 73.5 -1.5 -9 50-1 7 43.25 Hitthehayson 71.0  >0.75 314.29 108 lost touch next
26Dec2025 SDG� G hcp  D111K 3800L T T 106 T Midgley 71.5 -1.5 -9 6-1 17-2 2 3.50 Scorsese 76.5  >3.50 291.27 108 kept on flat but made no impression 
30	 Crse: 8-514	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 5-518	 32-5000m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 4-06-R130810	 $50,890

2 SLANEY OPERA (IRE)
RUTH JEFFERSON 70-9(12.9%)-20

8 Ch g Sholokhov (IRE) - Miss Opera Alflora (IRE) 
Foaled: 19 May 2018 Bred by Joseph Smiddy

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 99 J Hamilton 340-22(6.5%)-66 73.5 98

Mr Joe Wright - Dark blue, white triple diamond, light blue sleeves and cap.� -1 - 1P4
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

11May2024 HEX� G hcp  D85K 4800L T P 0 N Cookson 76.5 -3.5 -8 18-1 11-1 98 23.75 Dressedtoimpress 76.5  >2.25 401.72 0 pulled up
07Apr2025 KEL� G hcp  D85K 4600L T T 90 Mr Joe Wright 76.5 -1.5 -8 4-1 10-3 1 1.75 *Eagles Rock 76.5  >1.75 364.5 0 ridden out
30May2025 STR� G hcp  B247K 5500L T T  99 Mr Joe Wright 76.5 -10 18-1 3 18.00 Jeux D’eau 76.5  >8.00 434.23 90 no extra after 2 out
28Dec2025 CTT� G hcp  E112K 5000L T T 71 J Hamilton 76.5 -14 15-2 8-1 8 32.56 Valence D’Aumont 67.5  >0.06 393.42 99 pushed along and dropped away 
28	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-00	 40-5500m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-37-R159108	 $6,750

3 SIMILAR STORY (IRE)
W COLTHERD 131-6(4.6%)-10

8 B m Mahler - Bell Walks Eve (IRE) Flemensfirth (USA) 
Foaled: 14 Feb 2018 Bred by Robert O’Callaghan

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*P 56 Sean Quinlan 431-43(10.0%)-68 73.0 97

Mrs Wilma Duffus - Black and yellow stripes, black sleeves, yellow stars, yellow cap, black star.� -1 - 8P17
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

19Jan2025 FKN� G hcp  B613K 4200L T  0 H Brooke 67.5 -11 22-1 25-1 98 45.38 Telepathique 77.5  >9.50 332 104 tailed off and pulled up after 11th
03Feb2025 CAR� S hcp  D159K 4200L T  105 S Coltherd 73.0 -6 9-2 7-2 3 2.00 Gipsy Lee Rose 68.5  >1.50 346.3 104 lost modest 2nd towards finish
03Mar2025 NCS� G hcp  D117K 4600L T  100 S Coltherd 73.0 -5 11-4 10-3 3 4.25 The Paddy Pie 68.0  >1.00 359.6 105 3rd and held flat
10Nov2025 CAR� S hcp  D128K 4000L T T 0 P J Kavanagh 72.5 -8 17-2 13-2 98 48.50 Celestial Fashion 66.5  >10.00 325.54 105 unseated rider 8th
29Nov2025 NCS� G hcp  D205K 4000L T T  56 P J Kavanagh 68.0 -10 18-1 20-1 9 50 Alcedo 76.5  >0.00 306.01 105 no chance from 3 out
28Dec2025 CTT� G hcp  E112K 5000L T T 0 A Doyle 76.5 -1.5 -14 33-1 25-1 98 42.19 Valence D’Aumont 67.5  >0.06 393.42 56 pulled up 4 out
28	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 2-112	 32-4800m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-06-R68370	 $23,901

4 SCOTTISH KING (IRE)
R ARMSON 16-0(4.6%)-2

10 Ch g Imperial Monarch (IRE) - Thanks Bobby (IRE) Indian Danehill 
(IRE) 
Foaled: 14 Mar 2016 Bred by Harry Cummins

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*P 93 P Armson 82-3(3.7%)-16 70.5 91

Mr R J Armson - Yellow, black hoop, spots on sleeves, quartered cap.� -0 - 4P11
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

04Feb2025 MAR� G hcp  E93K 4200L T  79 Charlie Price 75.0 -7 14-1 6-1 6 22.00 Seahouses 68.5  >2.50 325.1 102 well beaten before 2 out
26Mar2025 MAR� G hcp  E88K 4200L T  0 P Armson 73.51.5 -8 10-1 11-1 98 45.25 George Darling 75.0  >2.00 305.7 93 pulled up quickly before 4th
05Oct2025 UTT� G hcp  E77K 4800L T  93 P Armson 72.5 -1.5 -10 25-1 22-1 2 4.00 Faitque De L’Isle 71.0  >4.00 371.87 0 no telling impression on winner
31Oct2025 UTT� G hcp  E77K 4000L T  86 P Armson 73.5 -1.5 -16 8-1 7-1 5 11.00 Moor End 73.5  >1.50 314.38 93 one pace thereafter
05Dec2025 SDG� S hcp  E77K 5200L T   0 P Armson 72.5 -1.5 -8 9-1 8-1 98 38.00 Upfordebate 76.5  >12.00 427.02 93 fell 8th
28Dec2025 CTT� G hcp  E112K 5000L T  92 P Armson 72.5 -1.5 -14 12-1 11-1 3 3.81 Valence D’Aumont 67.5  >0.06 393.42 93 ran on one pace 2 out
28	 Crse: 0-01	 Dist: 0-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-07	 40-5000m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-06-R65390	 $4,114

5 NIGHTS IN VENICE
D WHILLANS 97-9(9.3%)-17

10 Ch g Midnight Legend - Well Disguised (IRE) Beneficial 
Foaled: 20 Mar 2016 Bred by Al Duncan

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 89 B Hughes 657-108(16.4%)-138 69.5 89

Legends In Disguise - Black, white stars, black cap.� -1 - 13P25
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

03Feb2025 CAR� S hcp  E124K 4900L T T 102 Craig Nichol 73.0 -15 18-1 22-1 3 11.50 Don Brocco 64.5  >8.50 401.5 99 ridden and one pace in 3rd run-in
17Feb2025 CAR� G hcp  D128K 4000L T T 87 Craig Nichol 70.5 -11 9-1 8-1 3 21.50 Hello Judge 74.0  >7.50 318.6 102 plugged on
07Mar2025 AYR� S hcp  D112K 4100L T T 97 Craig Nichol 70.5 -9 7-2 4-1 3 3.25 Grand Voyage 72.0  >3.00 348.75 102 lost 2nd close home
01Nov2025 AYR� S hcp  D187K 4100L T T 46 Craig Nichol 70.0 -12 11-1 18-1 8 50 Too Cool Forshrule 69.5  >1.50 327.39 111 never better than mid-division
07Dec2025 KEL� S hcp  D205K 4600L T T  64 C Maggs 65.0 -2.5 -10 28-1 25-1 7 39.75 Glen Road 73.5  >1.75 351.82 0 soon tailed off
22Dec2025 MUS� G hcp  D124K 4000L T T 89 C Maggs 67.5 -2.5 -8 17-2 10-1 3 6.50 O’Faolains Glory 73.0  >5.00 301.44 111 stayed on same pace
34	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 8-125	 32-5000m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 4-06-R112402	 $18,743

6 CARRHILL (IRE)
C GRANT 103-4(3.9%)-15

6 Gr g Getaway (GER) - Simonia (IRE) Yeats (IRE) 
Foaled: 09 Feb 2020 Bred by Mrs Virginia McGrath

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P -- D McMenamin 466-74(15.9%)-106 68.5 87

D&d Armstrong Ltd - Black and white stripes, chevrons on sleeves.� -0 - 1P5
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

08Oct2025 SDG� G hcp  D99K 3400L T  51 D McMenamin 72.0 -8 28-1 7 46.50 Jolie Coeur Allen 68.5  >1.25 231.47 0 tailed off in rear throughout
25Oct2025 KEL� G hcp  D103K 3200L T  66 R Chapman 72.0 -14 125- 250-1 10 39.50 Smoke Trail 71.5  >2.50 239.85 51 never involved
10Nov2025 CAR� S hcp  D90K 3400L T  106 D McMenamin 72.0 -6 50-1 80-1 4 12.00 Real Quartz 72.0  >3.00 281.67 66 never a danger
11Dec2025 NCS� G hcp  E77K 4800L T P  91 D McMenamin 73.0 -8 9-1 11-2 5 13.50 Snowrocco 73.0  >5.50 364.58 106 weakened 2 out
02Jan2026 AYR� S hcp  E100K 4100L T V 75 R Chapman 72.5 -19 33-1 28-1 9 21.38 So Many Roads 72.5  >0.12 310.52 106 dropped away before 4 out

23	 Crse: 0-01	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-04	 34-4800m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 2-08-R14745	 $626



RACE 5 SEDGEFIELD  25 JANUARY 2026 – REF: 4317558 – 5200M Continued

7 UNCLE AL (IRE)
J BEDI 91-3(3.3%)-14

7 B g Leading Light (IRE) - Milling Road (IRE) Dushyantor (USA) 
Foaled: 05 May 2019 Bred by Mr Joseph Roche

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 85 A Anderson 95-7(7.4%)-9 67.5 85

Peak Racing - Grey, red hoop, white and red quartered cap.� -1 - 2P9
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

27Aug2025 HEX� G hcp  D116K 4000L T  78 A Anderson 70.02.5 -6 300- 250-1 3 23.00 Mohawk Chief 73.0  >2.00 308.52 0 no extra last
14Oct2025 MAR� G hcp  E87K 4600L T  7 C Rabbitt 72.52.5 -12 80-1 66-1 12 50 Tankardstown Diva 76.5  >6.00 371.6 78 tailed off
19Oct2025 SDG� G hcp  E77K 4200L T  77 A Anderson 71.5 -6 40-1 50-1 2 17.00 Couldbeaweapon 72.0  >17.00 323.41 0 plugged on for remote 2nd jumping last
26Nov2025 MAR� G hcp  E90K 4200L T  65 A Anderson 70.0 -2.5 -7 22-1 14-1 5 25.00 Lelant 72.5  >4.75 353.67 77 weakened before last
05Dec2025 SDG� S hcp  E77K 4200L T P  85 A Anderson 69.0 -2.5 -7 11-1 17-2 1 0.00 *Huit Reflets 68.5  >0.00 343.69 77 led final stride
28Dec2025 CTT� G hcp  E93K 3800L T P 60 A Anderson 70.0 -7 12-1 14-1 6 22.50 Couldbeaweapon 74.0  >0.00 296.89 85 mistake 3 out and dropped away
28	 Crse: 1-12	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-14	 40-4200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-19-R143554	 $6,091

8 EVEQUE (FR)
MRS J WALTON 28-2(7.1%)-1

12 Ch g Kotky Bleu (FR) - Gloria Iv (FR) Video Rock (FR) 
Foaled: 20 Jun 2014 Bred by Vicomtesse Yves D’Armaille

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 84 P J Kavanagh 286-24(8.4%)-38 66.5 82

Mrs J M Walton - Emerald green, red hoop, white sleeves, red cap.� -2 - 5P27
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

06Dec2024 SDG� S hcp  E77K 5200L T  56 P J Kavanagh 71.51.5 -7 18-1 16-1 7 50 Cave Article 67.5  >0.75 428.72 71 well beaten before 2 out
26Jan2025 SDG� S hcp  E77K 5200L T  69 J Hamilton 65.5 -11 20-1 18-1 8 31.25 Catch Catchfire 74.0  >6.00 435.6 65 always towards rear
11Feb2025 AYR� G hcp  E87K 4800L T P 51 P J Kavanagh 68.0 -1.5 -13 66-1 50-1 8 38.50 Cowboy Cooper 70.5  >1.75 395.55 69 tailed off
07Nov2025 HEX� G hcp  E124K 4800L T  84 P J Kavanagh 66.5 -11 28-1 22-1 1 2.25 *King Of Cong 72.5  >2.25 415.64 69 won going away
05Dec2025 SDG� S hcp  E77K 5200L T   72 P J Kavanagh 69.0 -8 14-1 16-1 5 33.00 Upfordebate 76.5  >12.00 427.02 84 soon faded
02Jan2026 AYR� S hcp  D124K 4800L T  0 P J Kavanagh 64.5 -14 40-1 66-1 98 31.62 Cowboy Cooper 66.0  >6.50 394.02 84 pulled up after next

23	 Crse: 0-14	 Dist: 0-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 4-225	 40-5400m	  - 0P-01-R0	 Last Year: 0-14-R128243	 $15,319

9 DELGANY DEADLINE
D SKELTON 974-171(17.6%)-208

6 Gr g Blue Bresil (FR) - New Bridge (FR) Lost World (IRE) 
Foaled: 04 Mar 2020 Bred by Charles Wilson

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

*P 72 T Durrell 226-33(14.6%)-36 66.0 81

Mrs Rachel Wilson - Red, white braces.� -0 - 3P6
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

20Dec2024 UTT� S hcp  D99K 3200L T  55 T Durrell 72.01.5 -14 12-1 28-1 14 50 Give Me A Boom 72.0  >1.00 250.6 0 always behind
25Jan2025 UTT� G hcp  D99K 3200L T  84 C J Todd 73.5 -8 80-1 66-1 6 35.75 Roysse 73.5  >2.50 253.79 0 behind from 3 out
21Feb2025 WAR� S hcp  D90K 3800L T  76 T Durrell 71.0 -1.5 -8 125- 250-1 5 42.25 Prophesea 73.5  >4.00 293.87 84 tailed off
17Apr2025 FFL� G hcp  E120K 4800L T  82 T Durrell 67.5 -1.5 -9 7-1 8-1 2 1.25 Tuscan Rose 69.5  >1.25 365.08 84 stayed on strongly flat
05Nov2025 CHP� G hcp  E77K 3900L T   81 H Skelton 68.0 -16 7-2 18-5 4 6.50 Crossbeau 69.0  >2.00 316.1 84 4th and no extra towards finish
26Dec2025 MAR� G hcp  E90K 4800L T T 72 T Durrell 70.0 -8 11-4 4-1 3 18.00 Orange Diamond 76.0  >1.00 393.34 0 went third run-in
30	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 3-06	 39-4800m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 3-05-R84846	 $3,600

10 AILL DUBH (IRE)
M HAMMOND 427-28(6.6%)-70

9 B g Shantou (USA) - Captain Carol (IRE) Captain Rio 
Foaled: 03 May 2017 Bred by J. O’Connor & Burgage Stud

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P -- A Stevens 98-6(6.1%)-12 65.5 80

The Cheltenham Trail - Dark blue, light blue cross belts, dark blue sleeves, light blue stars, white cap.� -0 - 1P10
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

26Jul2024 KIL� G hcp  129K 3800L T  0 J Gilligan 73.03.5 -14 18-1 20-1 98 50 Ixigreczed 74.0  >1.25 277.6 84 pulled up before last
08Aug2024 SLI� S hcp  129K 4100L T P 87 A McCurtin 72.0 -10 50-1 40-1 4 25.50 Plontier 75.5  >12.00 327.5 84 no extra run-in
21Aug2024 SLI� S hcp  129K 3400L T P 65 J J Slevin 69.0 -13 11-1 10-1 10 24.00 High Honour 73.0  >0.25 265.2 87 no extra
28Aug2024 BEL� G hcp  129K 3400L T B 54 J J Slevin 71.5 -16 12-1 11 28.00 Due Course 74.0  >2.75 250.2 87 no extra
10Dec2025 HEX� H hcp  E128K 3200L T   0 A Stevens 72.0 -1.5 -8 20-1 25-1 98 32.75 Stick With Me Sam 71.5  >8.00 283.28 0 tailed off when unseated rider 3 out
26Dec2025 WTH� S hcp  E87K 3800L T P 0 A Stevens 71.0 -1.5 -8 25-1 33-1 98 15.75 Wolfburg 74.5  >9.50 311.89 0 pulled up before 10th
30	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-04	 41-4800m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 0-02-R0	 $722

11 ITURGEON DU BREUIL (FR)
F MURTAGH 53-0(6.6%)-3

8 Gr g Turgeon (USA) - Cavale Saint (FR) Saint Des Saints (FR) 
Foaled: 26 Apr 2018 Bred by Dr. V. Denis Hubert & Mr Eric Helye

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 73 C Maggs 252-25(9.9%)-44 64.5 69

Hurst Farm Racing - Light green and black diamonds, light green cap, black diamond.� -0 - 7P22
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

14Jun2025 HEX� G hcp  E124K 4800L T P 71 L Murtagh 64.5 -12 16-1 18-1 3 3.50 Ballydangan 66.5  >1.00 405.87 49 no extra and lost 2nd close home
19Jul2025 CRT� G hcp  E84K 5100L T P 0 L Murtagh 64.5 -9 14-1 22-1 98 50 Bumpy Evans 73.0  >28.00 390.85 71 pulled up before 3 out
27Aug2025 HEX� G hcp  E124K 4800L T P 69 L Murtagh 64.5 -7 12-1 14-1 4 7.25 Upfordebate 70.0  >0.50 386.7 71 pushed along and outpaced home turn
30Oct2025 NCS� G hcp  E77K 4600L T P 0 P J Kavanagh 67.5 -6 17-2 15-2 6 50 Sir Carnegie 74.5  >6.50 376.33 71 lost touch before 4 out
07Nov2025 HEX� G hcp  E124K 4800L T P  58 S Fenelon 64.5 -11 11-1 8-1 6 26.25 Eveque 66.5  >2.25 415.64 71 kept on same pace before last
05Dec2025 SDG� S hcp  E77K 5200L T P 73 C Maggs 64.5 -2.5 -8 20-1 22-1 4 16.00 Upfordebate 76.5  >12.00 427.02 71 soon weakened
51	 Crse: 1-01	 Dist: 1-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-010	 40-5200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 5-011-R98099	 $7,484

DOWN IN CLASS: TOM CREEN (IRE)
BETTING: 3-1 DELGANY DEADLINE; 7-2 TOM CREEN (IRE); 4-1 SCOTTISH KING (IRE); 7-1 SLANEY OPERA (IRE); 8-1 NIGHTS IN VENICE; 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 TOM CREEN (IRE)  17-2 (11-0) Raced in second, pushed along before 2 out, few lengths down when ridden approaching last, kept on flat but made no impression on winner, 2nd of 9, 3 1/2l behind Scorsese (11-7) at Sedgefield 2m 3f hcp chs 0-115 (4) gs in Dec
2	 SLANEY OPERA (IRE)  8-1 (12-0) Mid-division, pushed along and dropped away after 4 out, 8th of 14, 33l behind Valence D’Aumont (10-9) at Catterick 3m 1f hcp 0-100 (5) gd in Dec
3	 SIMILAR STORY (IRE)  25-1 (11-11) Mid-division, mistake 3rd, slow 4th, in rear by 8th, lost touch 12th, pulled up 4 out,  in a race won by Valence D’Aumont (10-9) at Catterick 3m 1f hcp 0-100 (5) gd in Dec, 14 ran
4	 SCOTTISH KING (IRE)  11-1 (11-2) Mid-division, awkward 3rd, improved next, mistake 5th and reminder in third, went second at 15th, pushed along 4 out, soon pressed leader, ran on one pace 2 out, 3rd of 14, 4l behind Valence D’Aumont (10-9) at Catterick 3m 1f hcp 
5	 NIGHTS IN VENICE  10-1 (10-3) Tracked leaders, ridden after 4 out, stayed on same pace, 3rd of 8, 7l behind O’Faolains Glory (11-2) at Musselburgh 2m 4f hcp chs 0-110 (4) gs in Dec
6	 CARRHILL (IRE)  28-1 (11-5) Chased leaders, dropped away before 4 out, 9th of 19, 22l behind So Many Roads (11-6) at Ayr 2m 4f hcp hdl 0-100 (5) sft
7	 UNCLE AL (IRE)  14-1 (11-0) Towards rear, left in third at 5th, soon restrained towards rear, not fluent 4 out and pushed along, mistake 3 out and dropped away, 6th of 7, 23l behind Couldbeaweapon (11-6) at Catterick 2m 3f hcp chs 0-100 (5) gd in Dec
8	 EVEQUE (FR)  66-1 (10-2) Always behind, mistake 11th, pulled up after next,  in a race won by Cowboy Cooper (10-5) at Ayr 3m hcp ch 0-110 (4) sft, 14 ran
9	 DELGANY DEADLINE  4-1 (11-0) Held up in midfield, ridden before 4 out where mistake, headway into fourth 3 out, not fluent 2 out, mistake last, went third run-in, 3rd of 8, 18l behind Orange Diamond (11-10) at Market Rasen 3m hcp 0-100 (5) gs in Dec
10	 AILL DUBH (IRE)  33-1 (10-13) In rear, ridden 9th, pulled up before 10th,  in a race won by Wolfburg (11-10) at Wetherby 2m 3f nov hcp chs 0-100 (5) sft in Dec, 8 ran
11	 ITURGEON DU BREUIL (FR)  22-1 (9-11) Ran in snatches, held up in rear, headway into midfield 2 out, soon weakened, 4th of 8, 16l behind Upfordebate (12-0) at Sedgefield 3m 2f hcp 0-100 (5) sft in Dec
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6
WIN • PLACE • SWINGER • EXACTA • TRIFECTA • QUARTET TURF 4000m Left-Hand Turn

STOCKTON RFC WOMENS & GIRLS HANDICAP HURDLE
(4 years and older)
Course Record: 

Class E Flat

No Top 3 Computer Ratings
2 LIVANO BELLO

1 SECRET VINO

4 KATES CHOICE

18:10 Gross Stake: R142 575  1st: R76 555  2nd: R35 214  3rd: R17 607  4th: R8 815

TIPSTER: 6 KAVIAR WOOD (FR)  •  2 LIVANO BELLO (FR)  •  5 IMPERIAL RULE (IRE)

1 SECRET VINO
T ELLIS 140-18(12.9%)-32

6 B g Schiaparelli (GER) - Bonnet’s Vino Grape Tree Road 
Foaled: 08 Apr 2020 Bred by Gina Ellis

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 100 J Andrews 204-35(17.2%)-42 76.5 100

Mr T Ellis - Light blue, black seams, checked sleeves, black cap.� -1 - 1P7
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

27Mar2025 STH� G hcp  D99K 3200L T  11 Miss G Andrews 72.5 -8 40-1 5 50 Koapey 72.5  >2.75 239 0 took poor 5th run-in
24Apr2025 WAR� G hcp  D90K 3800L T  0 J Andrews 72.51.5 -9 125- 200-1 98 50 Rock On Cowboy 72.5  >0.50 270.97 11 pulled up 2 out
15Sep2025 WOR� G hcp  D99K 3200L T  86 J Andrews 72.0 -1.5 -13 125- 200-1 7 22.00 Mr Mcloughlan 72.0  >1.00 248.97 11 mistake 3 out and held
22Oct2025 WOR� G hcp  D96K 3200L T H 93 J Andrews 69.5 -1.5 -14 40-1 50-1 4 3.50 French Emperor 76.5  >1.75 241.44 86 went 4th run-in
25Nov2025 STH� G hcp  E77K 3200L T H  100 J Andrews 75.5 -1.5 -8 4-1 11-2 1 1.50 *Hello Sweety 67.5  >1.50 245.1 93 kept on well
26Dec2025 MAR� G hcp  D112K 3800L T  98 J Andrews 69.5 -1.5 -8 5-1 9-2 5 6.50 Smart Decision 76.5  >1.00 282.83 100 lost fourth close home
30	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-00	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-13	 32-3200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 1-16-R94013	 $3,989

2 LIVANO BELLO (FR)
M HAMMOND 427-28(6.6%)-70

5 Ch g Nirvana Du Berlais (FR) - Emelina Bella (FR) Sageburg (IRE) 
Foaled: 21 Jan 2021 Bred by Mr Remi Boucret

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 100 B Hughes 657-108(16.4%)-138 75.5 98

Mike and Eileen Newbould - Black, white cross of lorraine, sleeves and cap.� -0 - 6P9
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

15Mar2025 NCS� G hcp  D99K 3400L T  84 B Hughes 67.5 -5 22-1 20-1 4 24.50 Matwana 67.5  >0.00 245.91 86 no impression after 2 out
20Apr2025 MAR� G hcp  E87K 3800L T T 99 B Hughes 68.5 -11 10-1 12-1 3 4.00 Robber’s Bridge 71.0  >2.25 286.38 86 kept on one pace
16Oct2025 CAR� G hcp  E87K 4000L T  71 B Hughes 72.5 -15 14-1 17-2 13 24.50 Looking Splendid 71.0  >0.75 295.23 99 kept on same pace before last
14Nov2025 NCS� G hcp  D96K 4000L T  97 J Thompson 69.5 -3.5 -9 9-1 2 6.50 Wasthatok 69.0  >6.50 311.82 99 went second towards finish
05Dec2025 SDG� S hcp  E77K 4200L T   100 B Hughes 74.0 -6 5-1 11-2 2 5.00 Be The Difference 76.5  >5.00 326.17 99 outpaced by winner run-in
26Dec2025 SDG� G hcp  E77K 4000L T T 98 J Thompson 76.5 -3.5 -8 5-2 15-8 3 5.00 Top Flight Century 72.0  >2.25 301.25 100 not reach first two
30	 Crse: 2-02	 Dist: 2-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 4-06	 34-4200m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 5-07-R128382	 $8,386

3 NELLIE BLUESKY
EWAN WHILLANS 258-30(11.6%)-40

8 Br m Schiaparelli (GER) - Lady Bluesky Cloudings (IRE) 
Foaled: 20 Apr 2018 Bred by Alistair Whillans

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 79 Craig Nichol 302-34(11.3%)-42 75.0 97

Ewan Whillans Racing Club - Dark blue, orange chevrons, diamonds on sleeves, dark blue cap, orange star.� -1 - 0P7
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

06Jan2024 NCS� S hcp  E58K 3200L T  113 P W Wadge 71.01.5 -9 33-1 28-1 7 7.12 Thatswhatshesaid 65.0  >0.12 240.9 90 ridden and weakened over 2f out
30Jan2024 NCS� S hcp  E58K 3200L T  114 Craig Nichol 72.0 -12 40-1 50-1 6 7.88 Not Now Nathaniel 66.0  >0.25 235.63 113 weakened final furlong
15May2024 PER� G hcp  D103K 4000L T  115 Craig Nichol 72.0 -10 20-1 50-1 1 1.25 *Wednesday Addams 72.0  >1.25 310.92 0 ran on
08Dec2024 KEL� S hcp  C193K 4200L T  94 Craig Nichol 73.0 -8 9-1 8-1 5 31.25 Sunset Hill 70.0  >21.00 334.11 115 no impression
28Dec2024 CTT� G hcp  D103K 3200L T   85 Craig Nichol 73.0 -11 22-1 28-1 5 27.00 Siog Geal 70.0  >0.75 225.6 115 never on terms
29Dec2025 KEL� G hcp  D112K 3600L T  79 Sean Quinlan 67.5 -9 28-1 6 22.62 Speiriuil 68.5  >0.12 280.62 0 never a factor
27	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-14	 40-4000m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 0-01-R0	 $4,357

4 KATES CHOICE (IRE)
MRS N EVANS 74-1(1.4%)-7

6 B m Soldier Of Fortune (IRE) - Royal Choice (IRE) King’s Theatre (IRE) 
Foaled: 16 Apr 2020 Bred by J. Lenihan

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 92 B Poste 222-12(5.4%)-23 74.5 96

Pant Y Gerdinen Equine Ltd - Black, orange triple diamond and sleeves, quartered cap.� -0 - 0P9
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

17Mar2025 WEX� G hcp  117K 3200L T  71 M P O’Connor 69.5 -14 50-1 66-1 5 10.25 Speculatrix 73.0  >1.75 242.1 77 no extra run-in
31May2025 TRA� G hcp  129K 3200L T  107 Mr E P O’Brien 75.02.5 -10 20-1 22-1 6 13.75 Early Bird 75.0  >4.50 244.2 89 soon no extra and kept on one pace
10Jun2025 SLI� G hcp  117K 3600L T T 76 M P O’Connor 73.0 -15 4-1 5-1 6 16.00 Nashville Notions 73.0  >2.50 256.3 77 no threat in straight
11Jul2025 CRK� G hcp  134K 4000L T P 92 M P O’Connor 69.5 -17 11-1 25-1 6 9.06 Nytol 76.5  >2.50 280.2 77 no impression before last
28Oct2025 FFL� S hcp  D99K 4000L T T  66 B Poste 68.5 -12 66-1 125-1 9 38.00 Kalkbrenner 72.0  >1.75 286.97 92 soon beaten
24Nov2025 LUD� G hcp  E87K 4200L T T 57 B Poste 76.5 -10 50-1 40-1 5 39.75 Princess Keri 71.5  >2.25 321.07 92 soon weakened
62	 Crse: 0-00	 Dist: 0-02	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-02	 0-0m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 0-07-R23504	 $1,284

5 IMPERIAL RULE (IRE)
LIZZIE QUINLAN 202-8(4.0%)-17

9 B g Imperial Monarch (IRE) - Our Ned (IRE) Bob Back (USA) 
Foaled: 16 Apr 2017 Bred by Adrian Sutton

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 -- Sean Quinlan 431-43(10.0%)-68 72.5 92

Mrs K Elliott & Partner - Light green, orange hoops, orange sleeves, white diamonds, hooped cap.� -3 - 3P11
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

04Jul2024 PER� G hcp  E106K 4800L T  54 R Chapman 69.5 -7 17-2 9-1 5 38.75 Easy Bucks 75.0  >1.50 352.98 90 weakened tamely after 4 out
05Nov2024 SDG� G hcp  D111K 3800L T T 94 R Chapman 66.5 -7 8-1 7-1 1 4.50 *Sun Joy 74.5  >4.50 293.67 90 won going away close home
22Nov2024 CTT� G hcp  E87K 3800L T T 98 R Chapman 75.5 -4 11-8 11-10 1 1.50 *Suitably Surprised 69.0  >1.50 287.72 94 stayed on well run-in
06Dec2024 SDG� S hcp  E78K 4200L T T 97 R Chapman 76.5 -6 3-1 11-4 3 8.00 The Paddy Pie 70.0  >3.75 351.72 94 no impression in 3rd when not 
06Nov2025 SDG� G hcp  E77K 4200L T T  90 Sean Quinlan 76.5 -11 25-1 18-1 3 9.25 El Muchacho 73.0  >0.75 327.4 0 no impression flat
01Jan2026 CTT� G hcp  E100K 3800L T T 97 R Chapman 76.5 -4 11-4 11-2 3 2.75 El Muchacho 74.5  >2.50 296.9 90 no impression and lost second towards 

24	 Crse: 2-14	 Dist: 0-03	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 0-15	 38-4800m	  - 1P-01-R24,338	 Last Year: 1-01-R17612	 $16,034

6 KAVIAR WOOD (FR)
E WILLIAMS 494-59(11.9%)-65

6 Ch g Nom De D’la (FR) - Tulipe Des Sacart (FR) Dark Moondancer 
(UNR) 
Foaled: 04 Apr 2020 Bred by Bertwood Stables & Mr Jean Bedu

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

 84 C Ring 182-10(5.5%)-24 69.0 84

Mr J N Blackburn - Beige, red seams, armlets and cap.� -0 - 3P5
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

10Oct2025 CHP� G hcp  D116K 3200L T  56 A Wedge 70.0 -15 100- 250-1 13 50 Frontier Prince 69.5  >0.25 242.37 0 tailed off 2 out
26Oct2025 FON� G hcp  D99K 3600L T  52 C Ring 72.0 -12 200- 300-1 7 50 Idaho Sun 72.0  >3.50 266.3 56 weakened after 3 out
03Nov2025 HFO� G hcp  D99K 3200L T  62 C Ring 70.0 -7 80-1 200-1 4 34.50 Emaculate Soldier 70.0  >14.00 232.14 56 tailed off 2 out
24Nov2025 SDG� S hcp  E77K 3400L T P  70 B Hughes 69.5 -9 6-1 9-2 4 21.75 John Betjeman 74.0  >1.50 247.74 62 no danger
26Dec2025 SDG� G hcp  E77K 4000L T  84 C Ring 68.5 -8 4-1 5-2 2 2.25 Top Flight Century 72.0  >2.25 301.25 70 held towards finish
30	 Crse: 2-02	 Dist: 1-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-04	 32-4800m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 7-010-R55435	 $2,352
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7 NATIONAL QUESTION (IRE)
A NICOL 124-18(14.5%)-27

6 Br g Fracas (IRE) - Irish Question (IRE) Giant’s Causeway (USA) 
Foaled: 07 Mar 2020 Bred by J. S. Bolger

Sh Hd/g SR Jockey Wght HR Drw

P 81 J Thompson 119-12(10.1%)-27 67.5 80

Molly And Paul Willis - Dark blue, light blue chevrons, light blue stars on sleeves and cap.� -3 - 8P29
Date Crse/Going Race/Class/Stk Dist Sur SH HR Jockey Wght/Adj Drw/Run O/B S/P HW Lgths QW Lgths Fin Lgths Winner or *Second	 Weight > Margin W/T 400F S/R Comment

26Nov2024 SDG� G hcp  E77K 3400L T P 62 D R Fox 67.5 -13 13-2 6-1 2 13.00 Bathgate 75.5  >13.00 243.19 76 kept on
09Dec2024 MUS� G hcp  E87K 4000L T P 60 D R Fox 65.0 -13 10-1 11-1 4 19.00 Prince Of Perth 76.5  >0.50 301.23 76 never on terms
22Jun2025 HEX� G hcp  E113K 3200L T P 50 J Thompson 67.0 -1.5 -9 7-2 9-4 5 23.25 Dickens 76.5  >13.00 247.45 76 made no impression
30Oct2025 NCS� G hcp  E77K 3400L T P 77 C Maggs 64.5 -2.5 -11 8-1 10-1 1 1.75 *Prospect House 69.0  >1.75 239.93 50 kept on well to lead flat
13Nov2025 SDG� S hcp  E77K 3400L T P  81 C Maggs 66.5 -10 7-4 6-4 2 2.00 Tanking Along 71.0  >2.00 245.13 77 no impression on winner
22Dec2025 MUS� G hcp  E87K 3200L T P 74 C Maggs 65.0 -2.5 -11 11-8 9-4 5 7.75 Magna Victor 76.5  >0.25 226.32 81 no telling impression
34	 Crse: 2-03	 Dist: 1-01	 Crse/Dist: 0-00	 Soft: 1-08	 16-4000m	  - 0P-00-R0	 Last Year: 2-16-R133403	 $19,695

DOWN IN CLASS: SECRET VINO
BETTING: 11-4 KAVIAR WOOD (FR); 3-1 NATIONAL QUESTION (IRE); 7-2 LIVANO BELLO (FR); 4-1 SECRET VINO; 7-1 IMPERIAL RULE (IRE); 12-1 AND BETTER OTHERS.

RUNNERS COMMENTS:
1	 SECRET VINO  9-2 (10-10) Midfield, ridden before 2 out, kept on same pace approaching last, lost fourth close home, 5th of 8, 7l behind Smart Decision (11-9) at Market Rasen 2m 3f hcp hdl 0-115 (4) gs in Dec
2	 LIVANO BELLO (FR)  15-8fav (11-7) Took keen hold, prominent, briefly outpaced 3 out, ridden next, went third after last, not reach first two, 3rd of 8, 5l behind Top Flight Century (10-13) at Sedgefield 2m 4f hcp hdl 0-100 (5) gs in Dec
3	 NELLIE BLUESKY  28-1 (10-8) Towards rear, never a factor, 6th of 9, 23l behind Speiriuil (10-11) at Kelso 2m 2f  (4) gs in Dec
4	 KATES CHOICE (IRE)  40-1 (12-0) Mid-division, outpaced from 3 out, soon weakened, 5th of 10, 40l behind Princess Keri (11-3) at Ludlow 2m 5f mares nov hcp hdl 0-100 (5) gd in Nov
5	 IMPERIAL RULE (IRE)  11-2 (12-0) Disputed third, not fluent 4th, made headway after 4 out, ridden after 3 out, went second after last, no impression and lost second towards finish, 3rd of 4, 2 3/4l behind El Muchacho (11-5) at Catterick 2m 3f hcp chs 0-100 (5) gd
6	 KAVIAR WOOD (FR)  5-2 (10-11) Soon led and went clear, much reduced advantage after 3rd where mistake, awkward 5th, joined 3 out, ridden and headed after 2 out, rallied flat, held towards finish, 2nd of 8, 2 1/4l behind Top Flight Century (10-13) at Sedgefield 2m 4f 
7	 NATIONAL QUESTION (IRE)  9-4fav (9-12) Held up in rear, ridden after 3 out, late headway into fifth, no telling impression, 5th of 11, 8l behind Magna Victor (12-0) at Musselburgh 2m hcp hdl 0-105 (5) gs in Dec
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